
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

5 June 2023 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Democratic Services Committee will be 
held at NEUADD CYNGOR CEREDIGION, PENMORFA, ABERAERON AND 
REMOTELY VIA VIDEO CONFERRENCE on Friday, 9 June 2023 at 10.00 am for 
the transaction of the following business: 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests  

  
3.   To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 

matters arising (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

4.   To consider the Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2022 
- 2023 (Pages 7 - 22) 
  

5.   To consider a report on a Draft Protocol for Attendance at Local 
Authority Multi-location Meetings and Electronic Broadcasts of 
Meetings (Pages 23 - 194) 
  

6.   To consider a report on a discussion paper for Multi-location 
Meetings (Pages 195 - 202) 
  

7.   To consider a report on a Member Development Strategy (Pages 203 - 
210) 
  

8.   To consider a report on Councillors' 'Calls for Action' (Pages 211 - 
218) 
  

9.   To consider a report on Chair Announcements (Pages 219 - 224) 
  

10.   To consider a report on The Jo Cox Commission on Civility (Pages 
225 - 228) 
  

11.   To consider items for the forward work programme  
  

12.   Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee  
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Democratic Services Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
held at Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely via video 

conference on Friday, 24 March 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Elizabeth Evans (Chair), Councillors Endaf Edwards, Gwyn 
James, Gareth Lloyd, Caryl Roberts and Mark Strong 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Euros Davies, Rhodri Evans and Wyn Thomas 
 
Officers in attendance:  Lowri Edwards and Nia Jones 

(10.00am  - 11.20am) 
 

1 Apologies 
None. 
 

2 Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests 
None. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any matters arising 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as true the minutes of the meetig held 16 
December 2022. 
  
There were no matters arising. 
 

4 Report on a Members' Survey in relation to ICT requirements 
Nia Jones, Corporate Manager Democratic Services presented the report to 
the Committee noting that 15 responses were received, which is equivalent 
to 39% of all Members.  It was noted that all requests for additional training 
had been addressed and the comments relating to additional equipment 
submitted were considered. 
  
Member noted their disappointment that only 15 Members had responded to 
the survey, and that the main messages from the survey was the need for 
4G when working away from the office or home, and the need for a 
secondary telephone number to separate work and home life. 
  
Members noted that an opt-in £10 monthly allowance was available to them, 
and that it is possible to purchase a 4G dongle for £11, and a telephone with 
contract from circa £7.40 per month, which would address these concerns.  
  
Members noted that ICT provision should be reviewed prior to the next 
election in order to ensure that Councillors’ needs are met, taking into 
consideration any future technological advancements. 
  
The Committee NOTED the report. 
 

5 Report on a Members' Survey in relation to the Timing of Meetings 
Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer presented the report to the 
Committee noting that it is a statutory requirement to conduct a survey in 
relation to the times and intervals at which meetings are held taking into 
consideration the needs and circumstances of all Members. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

  
It was noted that 25 Members responded to the report and that the majority 
clearly favoured Thursday, Tuesdays and Wednesdays, in that order for 
attending meetings; with Fridays and Mondays being the least favoured 
days.  It was noted that prior to COVID-19, the normal start time for meetings 
was at 9.30am, however the majority of respondents noted a preference to 
continue with a 10.00am start for all Committees and Council.  
  
Councillor Elizabeth Evans noted that the Governance and Audit Committee, 
and the Licensing Committee currently start at 9.30am and that they would 
now need to be amended in line with all other meetings.  She also noted that 
a 1.30pm start time for afternoon meetings would improve accessibility for 
those with childcare responsibility. 
  
A report will be presented to Council outlining the findings of the survey and 
proposals in terms of the timing of meetings. 
 

6 Report on the Members' annual appraisal survey 
Nia Jones, Corporate Manager Democratic Services presented the report to 
the Committee noting that it is a statutory requirement to provide an annual 
review of the Members’ training and development needs.  It was noted that 8 
Members have responded to the survey, and that areas identified for further 
development and training were being addressed, and that these individuals 
will now be offered an opportunity for an interview with a person who, in the 
opinion of the authority is suitably qualified to provide advice about the 
training and development needs of that Member. 
  
Members noted that the number of responses were low, and it was 
recommended that this be raised with the party Leaders. 
  
The Committee NOTED the report. 
 

7 Report on Members' Schedule of Remuneration 2023/24 
Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic Services presented 
the report to the Committee noting that there are no significant changes to 
the 2023-24 Schedule of Remuneration.  She noted that the basic salary for 
elected members will increase from £16,800 to £17,600, emphasising that 
the Council has no discretion in terms of the levels set by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel. Individual Members that wish to decline the pay 
increase must communicate their intentions in writing, however the Council 
as a whole, or any group of councillors cannot do so.   
  
There are discretionary elements to the report. It was noted that there are no 
proposals to enable Councillors to claim for travelling costs for work within 
their Wards; or to the travelling subsistence, overnight accommodation and 
car parking allowance which will remain at the same rate as 2022/23.  The 
£10 monthly opt-in allowance to cover telephone, broadband and any 
postage costs will remain the same; and it is recommended that the cap of 
10 full days for each Committee that Co-opted Members sit on continues.  
It was noted that this has been an exceptional year for Co-opted Members 
due to the additional training and support required during their first year in 

Page 4



 

3 
 

term, however it is anticipated that this will settle down during the 
subsequent years.   
  
It was noted that arrangements relating to travelling out of county will 
continue and that 99% of all requests during the current year were approved 
as they benefitted both the Council that there was representation.   
  
The IRPW Annual Report 2023 and the draft Members’ Schedule of 
Remuneration 2023/24 will now be presented to Council on the 20th April 
2023. 
 

8 Report on Members' Exit Survey Results 
Nia Jones, Corporate Manager Democratic Services presented the report to 
the Committee noting that the results for Ceredigion overall are in line with 
the Wales average.  It was noted that the modal response for the number of 
years spent in the role of Councillor is 21 – 15 years, equivalent to 4 – 5 
terms of Office, and that the average number of hours spent in the role, 
including community casework was equivalent to 23.4 hours per week.   
  
Members noted the increasing number of hours involved with regards to 
external organisations’ meetings such as the Police, Health and Fire Service, 
and thanked previous Members for their time and commitment serving 
Ceredigion County Council.  
  
The Committee NOTED the report. 
 

9 Forward work programme 
Members noted the reports proposed for the Forward Work Programme, and 
it was noted that draft guidance have now been received in relation to the 
Local Government and Elections Act (Wales) 2021, and that additional 
reports would result from this. 
 

10 Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee 
Members noted their concern regarding the ongoing problem of the audio 
cutting out during meetings, noting that this is now happening for an 
extended period of time of circa 5 – 6 seconds. Members were reassured 
that this was being looked into and discussions are ongoing with ICT. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held 
on 26 May 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNUAL REPORT 
2022-23 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 

 

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn y Gymraeg 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



 

 CONTENTS 

  
  Forward by the Chair of the Committee        3 

 
  Terms of Reference of the Committee           4 

  

  Membership of the Committee 2022-23        5 

  

  The year ahead               15  

  

  Attending the Committee            15 

   

  Contact us                   15 

  

  The Activities of the Committee             6 

P
age 8



       

      FOREWARD FROM THE CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE 

The Local Government (Wales) 
Measure 2011 required each 
County and County Borough 
Council to establish a 
Democratic Services Comm
[...]
rovision enabling executive members to job share executive posts and for there 
to be assistants to the executive, it amended the remit of Governance and Audit 
Committees and placed new duties on councils to encourage the public to 
participate in decision making. Likewise the social and environmental context in 
which councillors undertake their roles is constantly changing, new 
developments in social media, structural change in the way the public services 
are organised and the way councils interact with individuals and communities.  

 
2.8 Therefore, it is essential that councils do not have a static view of what 

constitutes reasonable training and development needs for the purposes of 
section 7 of the Measure. The definition should be one which is regularly and 
frequently kept under review, most likely by the democratic services committee, 
to ensure it reflects legislative changes and the needs of members identified 
through their annual reviews. It is not sufficient to offer a package of training to a 
member immediately on their election and take a position that is sufficient to 
support them for the whole of their term. 

 
2.9 Subjects for an on-going training programme of member development should, 

but not exclusively, include:  
 

• Induction - An introduction to the work of a local authority and its relationship 
with key bodies and the role of those bodies. Councils should plan a 
comprehensive induction programme for new councillors for delivery shortly 
after ordinary elections and also for new members elected at a by election; 

• Training on the role and functions of the executive, the council and its officers; 
• An overview of the council’s constitution, including the operation of meetings, 

how to raise questions with the leader and executive, access to information 
and research support; 

• Training for the chairs of committees including effective chairing skills: 
• Training on specific roles members may undertake such as governors or 

representatives on health boards, fire and rescue authorities or national parks 

Page 46



 

9 
 

including a short brief on the purpose of the role and the member’s 
responsibilities in keeping the council appraised of developments on the body 
they are representing the council on, the level of decision making that is 
delegated to them and how they may access assistance to support them in 
the role; 

• Training on the role of the councillor as a local member, the delegation of 
functions to ward members and councillor calls for action; 

• Training on public engagement, the council’s strategy to encourage 
participation in local decision making and the role members can play in 
engaging communities; 

• Specific training for councillors carrying out certain regulatory or quasi-judicial 
roles (training for councillors sitting on planning or licensing committees, for 
example);  

• Specific training for councillors carrying out roles relating to the operations of 
the council. Governance and Audit, Democratic Services and Standards 
Committee members might be seen as in particular need;  

• Training on the operation of overview and scrutiny and its relationship with the 
council executive;  

• Training on rights and responsibilities under the Equality Act 2010 and more 
broadly the Social Model of Disability; 

• Training on ICT, including how to participate in multi-location meetings and 
how the use of ICT can support the councillor’s work; 

• Training on the effective use of social media and the opportunities for better 
engagement between councillors and the communities they serve. Also the 
risk of councillors being victimised or harassed by opponents or campaigners 
overstepping the bounds of reasonable debate;  

• Training on wellbeing and safety, including ways of keeping safe when 
undertaking their role; 

• Councillor induction should include training on the expected standards under  
their authority’s Code of Conduct, emphasising the issue
[...]
heir 
intention to attend in person. 
 
Recommendations for Remote Meetings 
Taking into consideration the resource-intensive nature of holding hybrid meetings in 
addition to the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, the reduced 
carbon footprint, the reduced risk of future unexpected events such as extreme 
weather or equipment failure, the reduced travel costs and impact upon the budget 
and time pressures, and greater accessibility for individuals that may have 
professional and caring responsibilities, it is proposed that the Council carries out a 
pilot exercise in relation to one Committee for a period of 18 months whereby this 
committee is held on a remote only basis. 
 
It is proposed that this excise is carried out in relation to the Democratic Services 
Committee and the Governance and Audit Committee for the following reasons: 
 
Democratic Services Committee 

• This would provide this committee with a direct insight into the pilot exercise; 

Page 201



• The number of members attending in person compared to remotely is circa 
50:50; 

• Members of the public cannot contribute to this committee; 
 
Governance and Audit Committee 

• The majority of Members currently attend remotely (almost three-quarters); 
• Members of the public cannot contribute to this committee; 
• Membership of the Committee includes Lay Members and there is no 

requirement for Lay Members to live within reasonable travelling distance of 
the Council Chamber; 

• The Chair of the Committee is a Lay Member, and all Committees held 
between May 2021 and March 2022 were Chaired remotely; 

• Meetings are attended remotely by Audit Wales. 
 
Subject to approval by Council, the Chair of each Committee will be notified of the 
decision, and following the pilot period, a report will be presented to the Democratic 
Services Committee to include feedback from both Committees to consider whether 
it wishes to extend the provision of remote meetings to other committees, or to revert 
to supporting all Committees in a hybrid manner. 
 
All work-shops and training activities will be supported as remote meetings, unless 
there is specific justification for attendance in person or via hybrid means. 
 
 

Page 202



1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Democratic Services Committee 
 
Date:    9 June 2023  
 
Title: Report in relation to the Member Development 

Strategy 
 
Purpose of report:  To consider the Member Development Strategy 
 
Introduction 
The Welsh Government Statutory and Non-Statutory Guidance for Principal Councils 
in Wales sets out the requirements in relation to elected members’ support, training 
and development in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 and the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021. 
 
The guidance stipulates: 
 

Councils could put together a member development strategy, which should 
reflect the need to keep councillors’ skills refreshed and updated. This should 
incorporate the opportunity for organising briefings for councillors on emerging 
areas of law and policy.  

 
The ‘Member Development Strategy’ has been developed to reflect the above 
mentioned guidance. 
 
Part 2, Section 2.0 includes a list of subjects for an-going training programme of 
member development identified by the Welsh Government Guidance, noting that this 
is not an exhaustive list.  A comparator of the WG recommended training against 
that of the training currently provided by Ceredigion County Council has identified the 
following items for inclusion in the induction programme: 
 

• Training on specific roles members may undertake such as governors or 
representatives on health boards, fire and rescue authorities or national parks 
including a short brief on the purpose of the role and the member’s 
responsibilities in keeping the council appraised of developments on the body 
they are representing the council on, the level of decision making that is 
delegated to them and how they may access assistance to support them in the 
role; 

• Training on the role of the councillor as a local member, the delegation of 
functions to ward members and councillor calls for action; 

 
Recommendations: a) To approve the addition of the 2 additional 

items to the induction programme 
b) To recommend that Council approve the 

Member Development Strategy 
 

Page 203

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

Appendices: Appendix A:  Ceredigion County Council Member 
Development Strategy 

  
Background documents:  The Local Government Act 2000 

The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 
2021 

 Statutory and Non Statutory Guidance for Principal 
Councils in Wales – supporting provisions within the 
Local Government Act 2000, the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2011 and the Local Government 
and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 

 
Name: Lowri Edwards 
 
Job Title:  Corporate Lead Officer, Democratic Services 
 
Date:  29.03.2023 
  
      
  
 

Page 204



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Member Development Strategy 
 

June 2023 
  

Page 205

https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2Fceredigioncc&psig=AOvVaw3Dtx_dhcl2F7VE3LNoaD5j&ust=1584136923770000&source=images&cd=vfe&ved=0CAIQjRxqFwoTCPi244f4legCFQAAAAAdAAAAABAP


Introduction 
Training is an integral part of the development of every Councillor and this is 
delivered through an annual training programme facilitated by the Democratic 
Services Team. 
 
Identification of Training Needs 
A Councillor Training Programme is presented to the Democratic Services 
Committee at least 3 months prior to an election, which includes details of the 
induction programme and a schedule for delivery of training for approval by the 
Committee. 
 
On-going Training, Development and Support for Members 
The role of Councillor is constantly evolving due to: 

• legislation changes;  
• changes to the social and environmental cont
[...]
stitution, including the operation of meetings, 

how to raise questions with the leader and executive, access to information 
and research support; 

• Training for the chairs of committees including effective chairing skills: 
• Training on specific roles members may undertake such as governors or 

representatives on health boards, fire and rescue authorities or national parks 
including a short brief on the purpose of the role and the member’s 
responsibilities in keeping the council appraised of developments on the body 
they are representing the council on, the level of decision making that is 
delegated to them and how they may access assistance to support them in 
the role; 

• Training on the role of the councillor as a local member, the delegation of 
functions to ward members and councillor calls for action; 

• Training on public engagement, the council’s strategy to encourage 
participation in local decision making and the role members can play in 
engaging communities; 

• Specific training for councillors carrying out certain regulatory or quasi-judicial 
roles (training for councillors sitting on planning or licensing committees, for 
example);  

• Specific training for councillors carrying out roles relating to the operations of 
the council. Governance and Audit, Democratic Services and Standards 
Committee members might be seen as in particular need;  

• Training on the operation of overview and scrutiny and its relationship with the 
council executive;  

• Training on rights and responsibilities under the Equality Act 2010 and more 
broadly the Social Model of Disability; 

• Training on ICT, including how to participate in multi-location meetings and 
how the use of ICT can support the councillor’s work; 

• Training on the effective use of social media and the opportunities for better 
engagement between councillors and the communities they serve. Also the 
risk of councillors being victimised or harassed by opponents or campaigners 
overste
[...]
ty of individuals, groups and 
organisations across a number of sectors about practical ways to address this issue. Once collected, this 
data will be analysed, and recommendations will be put forward, both grouped according to sector, and 
divided into immediate, medium and long term solutions.  

● An advocacy phase. Once the recommendations are published, the advocacy phase will begin and The 
Jo Cox Foundation and the Commission co-chairs will actively work (with partners) to push for their 

Page 227



 

THE JO COX COMMISSION ON CIVILITY | PAGE 2 

adoption. Beginning in late 2023, this phase will continue through 2024.  
 
 

About The Jo Cox Foundation 
Jo Cox was a passionate campaigner, activist and humanitarian; a proud Yorkshire lass and internationalist; and 
a devoted mum, daughter, sister, wife, friend and MP.  
 
The Jo Cox Foundation makes meaningful change on issues that Jo was passionate about. Like Jo, we believe 
that a kinder, fairer and more connected world is possible. Underpinning this belief is the understanding that we 
have more in common than that which divides us. As we work to make change, we follow Jo’s example of 
collaborating with others and bringing people together to achieve more than we can alone.  

Page 228


	Agenda
	3 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any matters arising
	4 To consider the Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2022 - 2023
	5 To consider a report on a Draft Protocol for Attendance at Local Authority Multi-location Meetings and Electronic Broadcasts of Meetings
	Protocol - hybrid meetings
	Draft Statutory and Non Statutory Guidance for Principal Councils in Wales
	Part 1 - About this guidance
	Part 2 – Guidance for elected members’ support, training and development
	1.0 Timing of Council Meetings Statutory Guidance
	2.0 Training, Development and Support for Local Authority Members Statutory Guidance
	3.0 Research Support and Services for Councillors Statutory Guidance
	4.0 Statutory Guidance on duties of leaders of political groups in relation to standards of conduct
	Policy context and purpose of the duties set out in section 52A of the Local Government Act 2000
	Duty to take reasonable steps to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by the members of the group
	Duty to co-operate with the council’s standards committee (and any sub-committee) in the exercise of the standards committee’s functions
	Functions of standards committees


	Part 3 – Guidance on public participation strategies and petition schemes
	1.0 Statutory Guidance on Public Participation Strategies
	2.0 Statutory Guidance on Petitions

	Part 4 – Guidance on constitutions, executives, scrutiny, governance and audit committees and conducting meetings
	1.0 Statutory Guidance on Constitutions
	2.0 The Constitution Guide Statutory Guidance
	3.0 The Exercise of Functions by Councillors Statutory Guidance
	4.0 Council Executives Statutory Guidance
	5.0 Political Assistants Non Statutory Guidance
	6.0 Arrangements for Securing Effective Overview and Scrutiny Statutory Guidance
	7.0 Appointment of Persons to Chair Overview and Scrutiny Committees Statutory Guidance
	8.0 Co-opted Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committees Statutory Guidance
	9.0 ‘Call in’ Arrangements in relation to Overview and Scrutiny Committees Statutory Guidance
	10.0 Councillor Calls for Action Statutory Guidance
	11.0 Overview and Scrutiny Committees - Taking into account the views of the public
	12.0 Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committees Statutory Guidance
	13.0 Democratic Services Committees Statutory Guidance
	14.0 Governance and Audit Committees Statutory Guidance
	15.0 Guidance on multi-location meetings



	6 To consider a report on a discussion paper for Multi-location Meetings
	multi-location meetings

	7 To consider a report on a Member Development Strategy
	Member Development Strategy

	8 To consider a report on Councillors' 'Calls for Action'
	Protocol for Councillor Calls for Action

	9 To consider a report on Chair Announcements
	template - Chairman's Announcements

	10 To consider a report on The Jo Cox Commission on Civility
	Jo Cox Foundation Civility Commission summary




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
held at Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely via video 

conferrence on Friday, 9 June 2023 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Elizabeth Evans (Chair) and Councillors Endaf Edwards, 
Gwyn James, Gareth Lloyd, Caryl Roberts and Mark Strong 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Wyn Thomas 
 
Officers in attendance:  Lowri Edwards (Corporate Lead Officer, Democratic 
Services), and Nia Jones (Corporate Manager, Democratic Services) 
 

(10.00am - 11.10am) 

1 Apologies 
None. 
 

2 Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests 
None. 
 

3 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 
matters arising 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as true the minutes of the meeting held 24 
March 2023. 
  
Matters arising 
Members requested training on downloading Office 365 to personal devices, 
to include security and GDPR.  
 

4 To consider the Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2022 - 
2023 
Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer, Democratic Services presented the 
report to the Committee, noting that the report is representative of the 
amount of work carried out by this Committee, and the importance of the 
work that they do. 
  
Members thanked officers for preparing the report, noting that the revised 
format makes it much easier to read the report. 
  
The report will now be presented to Council on 13 July 2023 for information. 
 

5 To consider a report on a Draft Protocol for Attendance at Local 
Authority Multi-location Meetings and Electronic Broadcasts of 
Meetings 
Nia Jones, Corporate Manager, Democratic Services presented the report to 
the Committee, noting that the draft protocol has been created to reflect the 
Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 and the Welsh 
Government Draft Statutory and Non-Statutory Guidance.  It was noted that 
this is an active document which may need to be adapted to reflect any 
changes to the Welsh Government Guidance and operational developments. 



 

2 
 

  
Members noted that the protocol does not require that Chairs are present in 
the Council Chamber, and it was noted that the regulations allow every 
Member to choose their mode of attendance. 
  
Members also asked regarding the practicalities of keeping their cameras 
switched on at all times when they may have limited internet access and 
asked whether all Councillors, including those that are not Committee 
Members to remain as ‘Panellists’ throughout the meeting to avoid the delay 
of being transferred on raising their hands. Members also noted the 
importance of promoting public awareness and involvement, which could be 
further enhanced within the document. 
  
It was noted that the protocol aims to reflect the practice in person, where 
committee members normally sit around the Cabinet table, and non-
Members sit in the outer rows.  It was also noted that training would be 
provided to all Councillors, on the protocol to include training on meeting 
etiquette previously requested by the Committee.  
  
It was also noted that supporting hybrid meeting, and the live-streaming is 
extremely resource intensive, and that there are developments underway to 
amend the current live-streaming processes. 
  
It was RESOLVED to recommend to Council the approval of the Draft 
Protocol for Attendance at Local Authority Multi-location Meetings and 
Electronic Broadcasts of Meetings. 
 

6 To consider a report on a discussion paper for Multi-location Meetings 
A report was presented to Committee, noting that this is a discussion paper 
to seek the views of the Committee Members regarding an 18 month trial 
period where meetings for the Governance and Audit Committee and the 
Democratic Services Committee are held on a remote only basis. 
  
Members noted their support to the trial, stating that the current hybrid 
approach to the Governance and Audit Committee is extremely challenging 
to Members attending from the Council Chamber, due to the Chair being in 
remote attendance.  They also noted that in order that including the 
Democratic Services Committee within the trial would provide them with an 
excellent insight, and direct experience of the remote only method. 
  
Members noted that it should be clear that this is a trial period, and that 
hybrid meetings will automatically resume after 18 months, subject to this 
committee recommending to Council that it continues and Council approves 
the arrangements.  Officers noted that a report would be presented to this 
committee to include feedback from both committees. 
  
It was RESOLVED to recommend the trial period for remote only meetings 
for the Democratic Services Committee and the Governance and Audit 
Committee to Council, at its meeting on 13 July 2023. 
 



 

3 
 

7 To consider a report on a Member Development Strategy 
A report was presented to the Committee noting that the Welsh Government 
Draft Statutory and Non-Statutory Guidance states that “Councils could put 
together a member development strategy”. It was noted that this is not a 
statutory requirement, however a draft strategy has been prepared reflecting 
the current practice already in place in Ceredigion. 
  
It was noted that the draft guidance provides a list of subjects for an on-going 
training programme of member development which could be included, and 
that it is recommended that Ceredigion County Council include the additional 
subjects within its training programme: 
  

       Training on specific roles members may undertake such as governors 
or representatives on health boards, fire and rescue authorities or 
national parks including a short brief on the purpose of the role and 
the member’s responsibilities in keeping the council appraised of 
developments on the body that they are representing the council on, 
the level of decision making that is delegated to them and how they 
may access assistance to support them in the role; 

       Training on the role of the councillor as a local member, the delegation 
of functions to ward members and councillor calls for action. 

  
Members noted that the training for representatives on various external 
bodies would need to have a focus on the role of the Councillor as a 
representative of the Council. 
  
It was RESOLVED to 
a)    Approve the addition of the 2 additional items to the induction 

programme as noted above; and  
b)    To recommend that Council approve the Member Development 

Strategy. 
 

8 To consider a report on Councillors' 'Calls for Action' 
Nia Jones, Corporate Manager, Democratic Services presented the report to 
the committee noting the historical background to the ‘Call for Action’ 
legislation. It was noted that this is not currently reflected in the Council’s 
Constitution, and that the aim of this protocol was to highlight this course of 
action to Members, noting that this does not supersede the current 
arrangements in relation to scrutiny and that a proforma for presenting ‘Calls 
for Action’ has been prepared to assist Members through the process. 
  
Members noted that this action should be seen as a last resort, and that it is 
an important mechanism where all other attempts have failed. 
  
It was RESOLVED to recommend the protocol for consideration by Council 
following consideration by the Constitution Working group. 
 

9 To consider a report on Chair Announcements 
A report was presented to the committee noting that the recommendation 
had initially been put forward by the Group Leaders. It was noted that there 



 

4 
 

are current inconsistencies with regards to items presented during the 
Council’s ‘Personal Matters’ agenda item and that a survey of all Authorities 
in Wales had found that the Council’s current practice is not reflected 
elsewhere and that the practice was to have ‘Chair’s Announcements’ rather 
than ‘Personal Matters’. 
  
Councillor Elizabeth Evans, Chair of the Committee noted that during 
previous meetings of the Council, more time had been allocated to 
presenting personal matters than that of discussion on important matters 
such as the Council’s budget.  Members noted that it is important that the 
Councillors voice is not lost, however the proposed change would ensure 
greater fairness, and it was recommended that the Chair’s Announcements 
stipulates the relevant Councillor and Ward. 
  
It was RESOLVED to recommend that Council approve the Chair’s 
Announcements, stipulating the inclusion of the relevant Councillor and 
Ward. 
  

10 To consider a report on The Jo Cox Commission on Civility 
The Committee considered the correspondence received from the Jo Cox 
Civility Commission, and it was RESOLVED to ask that Lowri Edwards writes 
to the Commission to offer our support and readiness to be involved in the 
information gathering stage. 
  

11 To consider items for the forward work programme 
Members discussed items for the Forward Work Programme, which included 
the following: 

a)    A Protocol on Councillor Wellbeing and Personal Safety; 
b)    Guidance for Multi-Member Ward representatives; 
c)    A Protocol for research facilities; 
d)    A revision to the Committee’s Terms of Reference; and  
e)    A review of the broadcasting of additional meetings. 

  
It was noted that the above matters are reflective of the Welsh Government 
Statutory and Non-Statutory guidance, and it was agreed to bring forward the 
next meeting of the Democratic Services Committee from 7 December to 20 
September 2023 to consider these matters. 
 

12 Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee 
None. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held 
on 20 September 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


